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CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS 

For questions or comments on interpretation, accuracy or necessary changes in these documents, please 
contact any of the following individuals.  General areas of expertise are indicated, however, any individual can 
get you to a more appropriate source if needed.   
 

David Ahlvers 
State Construction & Materials Engineer 

(573) 751-3689 * or (573) 751-7455 
(573) 522-8416 (FAX) 

david.ahlvers@modot.mo.gov 
( * Donna Wallach:  Executive Assistant) 

Jay Bestgen 
Assistant State Construction & Materials 

Engineer 
(573) 751-1038 * or (573) 751-1037 

(573) 526-4354 (FAX) 
jay.bestgen@modot.mo.gov 

( * Marjorie Frank: Senior Office Assistant) 
  
Construction & Materials Liaison Engineers Laboratory Sections 
  

Dennis Brucks 
Central, Northeast & Northwest Districts 

 
Division 100 – General Conditions of the Contract, 

Division 700 – Structures, Division 900 – Traffic 
Control Facilities, Quality Management, Local Public 

Agencies in assigned districts, Project Reviews, AGC, 
ATSSA 

(660) 385-8270 
(573) 526-4354 (FAX) 

dennis.brucks@modot.mo.gov 
 

Todd Bennett 
Chemical Laboratory Director 

 
Chemical Lab, Asphalt, Cement, Sign Materials, Test 

Methods 
(573) 751-1045 

(573) 526-4361 (FAX) 
todd.bennett@modot.mo.gov 

 
 

Dennis Bryant 
Kansas City & Southwest Districts 

 
Division 100 – General Conditions of the Contract, 
Division 200 – Grading & Removals, Division 400 – 

Flexible Payments, Division 800 – Roadside 
Development, Radiation Management, Local Public 
Agencies in assigned districts, Fiscal Notes, Project 

Reviews, MAPA 
(573) 751-8608 

(573) 526-4354 (FAX) 
dennis.bryant@modot.mo.gov 

 

Mike Fritz 
Geotechnical Director 

 
Soils & Geology, Soil Surveys, Bridge Soundings, 

Slides 
(573) 526-4346 

(573) 526-4345 (FAX) 
mike.fritz@modot.mo.gov 

 

John Donahue 
St. Louis & Southeast Districts 

 
Division 100 – General Conditions of the Contract, 

Division 300 – Bases & Aggregate Surfaces, Division 
500 – Rigid Pavements, Division 600 – Incidental 

Construction, Pavement Design, ADA, Local Public 
Agencies in assigned districts, Contractor 

Questionnaires, Project Reviews, RE Quality Circle, 
ACPA 

(573)526-4334 
(573) 526-4354 (FAX) 

john.donahue@modot.mo.gov 
 

Victoria (Vicki) Woods 
Physical Laboratory Director 

 
Physical Lab, Aggregates, Bituminous, General 

Materials, Test Methods, Division 1000 – Material 
Detail, IAS, PAL, Technician Certification, MLPA 

(573) 751-1036 
(573) 751-8682 (FAX) 

victoria.woods@modot.mo.gov 
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 MATERIALS 

  
  
Contract Administration  
  

Jeff Huffman 
Technician Certification 

(573) 522-2742 
(573) 751-0857 (FAX) 

jeffrey.huffman@modot.mo.gov 
 

Jeremy Kampeter 
Construction Management Systems 

Administrator 
 

Division 100 – General Conditions of the Contract, 
SiteManager, Contractor Performance Review, 

Contractor Pre-Qualification, Contractor Insurance, 
Final Plans, Local Public Agency 

(573) 751-4314 
(573) 526-5640 

jeremy.kampeter@modot.mo.gov 
 

  
Lester Woods, Jr. 

External Civil Rights Director 
(573) 751-2859 

(573) 526-0558 (FAX) 
lester.woods@modot.mo.gov 

 

 

  
Research  
  

William A. Stone 
Research Administrator 

(573) 526-4328 
(573) 526-8052 

william.stone@modot.mo.gov 
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